

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

Chelsea Becker,)	No. F081362
Petitioner,)	
v.)	Trial Court No. 19CM-5304
Superior Court of Kings County,)	(Kings County)
Respondent)	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

(Application for Immediate Release)

Following order denying own recognizance release and setting \$2,000,000 money bail
(Pen. Code §§ 1270, 1271, 1275, 1319, *et seq.*)
From the Superior Court for Kings County,
Hon. Robert S. Burns, Tel: (559) 582-1010

*ROGER T. NUTTALL (SBN 42500)
NUTTALL & COLEMAN
2333 Merced Street
Fresno, California 93721
Tel: (559) 233-2900

DANIEL N. ARSHACK
(NY BAR# DA-2036)
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice 8/27/20)
Consulting Attorney to the
National Advocates for Pregnant Women
Arshack, Hajek & Lehrman, PLLC
1790 Broadway, Suite 710
New York, New York, 10019
Tel: (212)582-6500

JACQUELINE GOODMAN
(SBN 172308)
THE GOODMAN LAW BUILDING
712 N. Harbor Blvd.
Fullerton, California 92832
Tel: (714) 879-5770

SAMANTHA LEE (SBN 315464)
NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR
PREGNANT WOMEN
575 8th Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10018
Tel: (212) 255-9253

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ms. Becker Should be Released Because She is Held on a Charge that is Not a Crime	7
II. Respondent Fails to Address the Overwhelming Evidence that Ms. Becker is Not a Flight Risk and Would Appear at Future Court Dates.....	9
III. Respondent’s Only Argument for Continued Detention is to Prevent a Future Pregnancy Which is Prohibited by the US and California’s Constitutions.....	10
IV. Respondent Fails to Explain How the Superior Court’s Imposition of \$2,000,000.00 Bail Can Possibly Satisfy Ms. Becker’s Rights to Due Process and Equal Protection	11
V. Respondent’s Contention that Ms. Becker is Safer in Jail from COVID-19 Clearly Contrary to the Reality in Kings County – Petitioner’s Life is At Risk in Jail due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and the Risks of COVID-19 Strongly Outweigh Any Risks Presented by Her Release.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	17
PROOF OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , (2018) 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 129 [417 P.3d 769]	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>In re White</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 18 [229 Cal.Rptr.3d 827]	12
<i>People v. Davis</i> , (1994) 7 Cal.4th 797 [30 Cal.Rptr.2d 50, 872 P.2d 591]	8
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 623 [64 Cal.Rptr. 290]	11
<i>People v. Pointer</i> , (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1128 [199 Cal.Rptr. 357]	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , (1942) 316 U.S. 535	10
Statutes	
Cal. Const. Art. I § 12	11, 12
Cal. Pen. Code	
§ 187	8
§ 1271	11, 12, 13
§ 1275	5, 7, 16
§ 1275(a)(1)	6, 11
Other Authorities	
Chabria, Anita, “‘Broken’ coronavirus tracking system leaves California in the dark: ‘We have no idea’,” The Los Angeles Times (August 6, 2020), https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-08-06/coronavirus-california-undercount	14
County of Kings, Coronavirus Disease 2019, https://www.countyofkings.com/departments/health-welfare/public-health/coronavirus-disease-2019-covid-19	14
https://brooklynworks.brooklaw.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2052&context=blr	11
https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/978-1-59259-446-7_4	11

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

<https://tinyurl.com/y2cw49ky>..... 6

<https://www.countyofkings.com/home/showdocument?id=23823> 14

<https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-1991-01-17-me-61-story.html> 11

<https://www.nytimes.com/1991/01/10/us/implanted-birth-control-device-renews-debate-over-forced-contraception.html> 11

“Virus keeps spreading as schools begin to open, frightening parents and alarming public health officials,” Fowler, Sarah The Washington Post (Aug. 6, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/virus-keeps-spreading-as-schools-begin-to-open-frightening-parents-and-alarming-public-health-officials/2020/08/06/7ef4f362-d80d-11ea-930e-d88518c57dcc_story.html?hpid=hp_hp-banner-main_coronavirus-8pm%3Ahomepage%2Fstory-ans 13
